BENTON CITY COUNCIL MEETING
AUGUST 24, 2015
7:00 PM

PUC ANNUAL REPORT - 5:45 PM
A&P ANNUAL REPORT - 6:15 PM
AGENDA MEETING - 6:45 PM

BENTON MUNICIPAL COMPLEX
114 SOUTH EAST STREET
COUNCIL CHAMBERS

DAVID MATTINGLY, MAYOR




II.

III.

Iv.

VI.

VII.

VIII.

REGULAR SESSION
August 24, 2015

7:00 PM
AGENDA
Call to Order Mayor Mattingly
Invocation
Pledge of Allegiance Alderman Cunningham
Roll Call City Clerk
Approval of Minutes August 10, 2015
Regular Meeting

Employee of the Month Alderman Donnor

Scott Martin, July 2015
Service Awards Mayor Mattingly

10 years - William Townsend

20 years -William Mahan

25 years - Bruce Armstrong
COMMITTEE REPORTS & MOTIONS
1. Finance Committee Alderman Ponder
2. Community Services/Animal Control Alderwoman Reed
3. Streets & Drainage Committee Alderman Cunningham
4. Personnel/Health & Safety Committee Alderman Donnor
5. Parks Committee Alderman Lee

A.) RESOLUTION NO. 41 OF 2015

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE LOWEST ACCEPTABLE BID FOR
IMPROVEMENTS TO RALPH BUNCHE PARK; AWARDING THE CONTRACT
TO G.A.G BUILDERS; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES

B.) ORDINANCE NO. 44 OF 2015

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE 2015 BUDGET FOR THE PARKS FUND,
AS ADOPTED IN ORDINANCE 75 OF 2014; APPROPRIATING FUNDS FOR
CERTAIN IMPROVEMENTS TO THE RALPH BUNCHE PARK; DECLARING
AN EMERGENCY,; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES

C.) RESOLUTION NO. 42 OF 2015

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO APPLY FOR A GRANT
FROM THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND TOURISM

D.) RESOLUTION NO. 43 OF 2015

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF AN AGREEMENT
WITH MUSCO FINANCE, LLC; APPROPRIATING FUNDS FOR THIS
PURPOSE; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES



Page 2
Continued

IX.

XI.
XII.

XIII.

6. Public Utilities Commission

7. A & P Commission

Unfinished Business
New Business

Old Business
Announcements

Adjourn

Alderman Herzfeld

Aldermen Donnor/
Alderman Ponder



MINUTES OF THE BENTON CITY COUNCIL
Regular Session
August 10, 2015
Benton Municipal Complex
The Benton City Council was called to order for a regular session at 7:02 p.m.
The Mayor gave the invocation.

Alderman Murphy led the pledge of allegiance,

Roll was called.
The following persons were in attendance:

Alderman Frank Baptist Alderman Kerry Murphy
Alderman Charles Cunningham Alderman Evelyn Reed
Alderman Bill Donnor Alderman Jerry Ponder
Alderman James Herzfeld Alderman Steve Lee
Alderman Lori Terrell Brent Houston, City Attorney
David Mattingly, Mayor Cindy Stracener, City Clerk

When roll was called nine (9) council members were present. A quorum was declared.
Alderman Gardner has resigned.

The Mayor requested approval for the July 27, 2015 city council meeting minutes.
Alderman Lee made a motion to approve the minutes. Seconded by Alderman Herzfeld.
The Mayor called for a voice vote on the approval of the minutes. All aldermen present
replied in the affirmative. The minutes for the July 27, 2015 council meeting were approved
with 9 affirmative and 1 absent vote.

The next item on the agenda was Ordinance 41 of 2015 — An Ordinance Levying a Tax on
All Real and Personal Property in the City of Benton, Arkansas for City General; Declaring
an Emergency and For Other Purposes as Provided by Law. Alderman Ponder asked for
the first reading of Ordinance 41 of 2015. Seconded by Alderman Lee. The ordinance was
read by the city clerk. The Mayor asked for any comments. None. Alderman Ponder made
a motion to suspend the rules. Seconded by Alderman Lee. The Mayor asked that the roll
be called on the motion to suspend the rules. Roll called resulted in Alderman Baptist yes,
Alderman Murphy yes, Alderman Cunningham yes, Alderman Reed yes, Alderman Donnor
yes, Alderman Ponder yes, Alderman Gardner absent, Alderman Herzfeld yes, Alderman
Lee yes, and Alderman Terrell yes. Motion to suspend the rules was approved with 9
affirmative and 1 absent vote. Alderman Ponder made a motion to adopt Ordinance 41 of
2015 on its second and third readings. Seconded by Alderman Murphy. The ordinance was
read by title only. The Mayor asked that the roll be called. Roll called resulted in Alderman
Baptist yes, Alderman Murphy yes, Alderman Cunningham yes, Alderman Reed yes,
Alderman Donnor yes, Alderman Ponder yes, Alderman Gardner absent, Alderman
Herzfeld yes, Alderman Lee yes, and Alderman Terrell yes. Ordinance 41 of 2015 was
adopted with 9 affirmative and 1 absent vote. Alderman Ponder made a motion to adopt the
emergency clause for Ordinance 41 of 2015. Seconded by Alderman Lee. The Mayor asked
that the roll be called for the emergency clause. Roll called resulted in Alderman Baptist
yes, Alderman Murphy yes, Alderman Cunningham yes, Alderman Reed yes, Alderman
Donnor yes, Alderman Ponder yes, Alderman Gardner absent, Alderman Herzfeld yes,

City Council Minutes August 10, 2015 Page 1 of 3



Alderman Lee¢ yes, and Alderman Terrell yes. The emergency clause was approved with 9
affirmative and 1 absent vote.

Alderman Ponder made a motion to adopt Resolution 39 of 2015 — A Resolution Ratifying
and Confirming the Appointment of Anna Bray as Commissioner to the Benton Historic
District Commission; and for Other Purposes. Seconded by Alderman Reed. The resolution
was read by the city clerk. The Mayor asked that the roll be called. Roll called resulted in
Alderman Baptist yes, Alderman Murphy yes, Alderman Cunningham yes, Alderman Reed
yes, Alderman Donnor yes, Alderman Ponder yes, Alderman Gardner absent, Alderman
Herzfeld yes, Alderman Lee yes, and Alderman Terrell yes. Resolution 39 of 2015 was
adopted with 9 affirmative and 1 absent vote.

The next item on the agenda was committee reports and motions. Alderman Ponder was
recognized for the Finance Committee report. Alderman Ponder asked for the first reading
of Ordinance 42 of 2015 — An Ordinance Amending the 2015 Budget for the General Fund
as Adopted in Ordinance 75 of 2014; Accepting CAPDD Grant Funds; Appropriating These
Funds for the Police Department to Purchase Protective Equipment; Declaring an
Emergency; and for Other Purposes. Seconded by Alderman Donnor. The ordinance was
read by the city clerk. The Mayor asked for any comments. None. Alderman Ponder made
a motion to suspend the rules for the second and third readings of Ordinance 42 of 2015.
Seconded by Alderman Cunningham. The Mayor asked that the roll be called. Roll called
resulted in Alderman Baptist yes, Alderman Murphy yes, Alderman Cunningham yes,
Alderman Reed yes, Alderman Donnor yes, Alderman Ponder yes, Alderman Gardner
absent, Alderman Herzfeld yes, Alderman Lee yes, and Alderman Terrell yes. Motion to
suspend the rules was approved with 9 affirmative and 1 absent vote. Alderman Ponder
made a motion to adopt Ordinance 42 of 2015 on its second and third readings. Seconded by
Alderman Herzfeld. The ordinance was read by title only. The Mayor asked that the roll be
called. Roll called resulted in Alderman Baptist yes, Alderman Murphy yes, Alderman
Cunningham yes, Alderman Reed yes, Alderman Donnor yes, Alderman Ponder yes,
Alderman Gardner absent, Alderman Herzfeld yes, Alderman Lee yes, and Alderman
Terrell yes. Ordinance 42 of 2015 was adopted on its second and third readings with 9
affirmative and 1 absent vote. Alderman Ponder made a motion to adopt the emergency
clause. Seconded by Alderman Herzfeld. The Mayor asked that the roll be called for the
emergency clause. Roll called resulted in Alderman Baptist yes, Alderman Murphy yes,
Alderman Cunningham yes, Alderman Reed yes, Alderman Donnor ye¢s, Alderman Ponder
yes, Alderman Gardner absent, Alderman Herzfeld yes, Alderman Lee yes, and Alderman
Terrell yes. The emergency clause was adopted with 9 affirmative and 1 absent vote.

Alderman Ponder asked for the first reading of Ordinance 43 of 2015 — An Ordinance
Amending the 2015 Budget for the General Fund as Adopted in Ordinance 75 of 2014;
Appropriating Funds Received from Firework Stand Permit Fees Which Will be Used for
the Fire Department Education Programs; Declaring an Emergency; and for Other
Purposes. Seconded by Alderman Terrell. The ordinance was read by the city clerk. The
Mayor asked for any comments. None. Alderman Ponder made a motion to suspend the
rules for the second and third readings. Seconded by Alderman Herzfeld. The Mayor asked
that the roll be called on the motion to suspend. Roll called resulted in Alderman Baptist
yes, Alderman Murphy yes, Alderman Cunningham yes, Alderman Reed yes, Alderman
Donnor yes, Alderman Ponder yes, Alderman Gardner absent, Alderman Herzfeld yes,
Alderman Lee yes, and Alderman Terrell yes. Motion to suspend was approved with 9
affirmative and 1 absent vote. Alderman Ponder made a motion to adopt Ordinance 43 of
2015 on its second and third readings. Seconded by Alderman Donnor. The ordinance was

City Council Minutes August 10, 2015 Page 2 of 3



read by title only. The Mayor asked that the roll be called. Roll called resulted in Alderman
Baptist yes, Alderman Murphy yes, Alderman Cunningham yes, Alderman Reed yes,
Alderman Donnor yes, Alderman Ponder yes, Alderman Gardner absent, Alderman
Herzfeld yes, Alderman Lee yes, and Alderman Terrell yes. Ordinance 43 of 2015 was
adopted with 9 affirmative and 1 absent vote. Alderman Ponder made a motion to adopt the
emergency clause. Seconded by Alderman Reed. The Mayor asked that the roll be called
for the emergency clause. Roll called resulted in Alderman Baptist yes, Alderman Murphy
ves, Alderman Cunningham yes, Alderman Reed yes, Alderman Donnor yes, Alderman
Ponder yes, Alderman Gardner absent, Alderman Herzfeld yes, Alderman Lee yes, and
Alderman Terrell yes. The emergency clause was adopted with 9 affirmative and 1 absent
vote.

Alderman Reed was recognized for a report from the Community Service/Animal Control
Committee. Alderman Reed made a motion to adopt Resolution 40 of 2015 — A Resolution
Exempting the Amplify Concert from Ordinance 29 of 2007; and For Other Purposes.
Seconded by Alderman Donnor. The resolution was read by the city clerk. Alderman
Ponder made a motion to amend Resolution 40 of 2015 to August 28 and August 29 instead
of Labor Day weekend. Seconded by Alderman Herzfeld. The Mayor asked that the roll be
called on the amendment. Roll called resulted in Alderman Baptist yes, Alderman Murphy
yes, Alderman Cunningham yes, Alderman Reed yes, Alderman Donnor yes, Alderman
Ponder yes, Alderman Gardner absent, Alderman Herzfeld yes, Alderman Lee yes, and
Alderman Terrell yes. Motion to amend the resolution was approved with 9 affirmative and
1 absent vote. The Mayor asked that the roll be called for Resolution 40 of 2015 as amended.
Roll called resulted in Alderman Baptist yes, Alderman Murphy yes, Alderman
Cunningham yes, Alderman Reed yes, Alderman Donnor yes, Alderman Ponder yes,
Alderman Gardner absent, Alderman Herzfeld yes, Alderman Lee yes, and Alderman
Terrell yes. Resolution 40 of 2015 as amended was approved with 9 affirmative and 1 absent
vote,

Alderman Cunningham was recognized for the Streets and Drainage Committee report. He
stated that the committee will meet on the 18" of this month.

Alderman Donnor was recognized for the Personnel/Health & Safety Committee report. He
stated that the committee will meet this Thursday night. The purpose of the meeting is to
come up with the questions for the vacancy on the council. The committee will be given the
resumes at this time.

Alderman Lee was recognized for the Parks Committee report. He stated that he had
nothing to report.

Alderman Herzfeld was recognized for a report from the Public Utility Commission. He
gave his report. See attached.

The Mayor asked for any unfinished or new business. None.

The meeting adjourned at 7:22 p.m.

Cindy Stracener, City Clerk David Mattingly, Mayor

City Council Minutes August 10, 2015 Page 3 of 3



Public Utility Commission Meeting Summary of the August 3, 2015 Meeting

1.)
Tommy Parsons addressed the Commission regarding a deposit that he thought that he thought he

should have reimbursed to him. The Commission decided to return $130.13 to Mr. Parsons and his ex-

wife will continue to pay her bill.
2.)
Michael Wheeler addressed the Commission about the sewer lot in the middle of lots 8and 9 at 218 E

Maple. Mrs. Wheeler had already been given the ok to build on lot 8. Brent Houston indicated that
there appears to be drainage issues with lot 9. He recommended that the Commission do nothing until
David Vondran has checked to see if lot 9is in a flood plain or not. The Commissioners indicated that we

don’t address the sewer line across these lots until the flood plain location is determined.

3.)
Kenny Quick of Longhills POA requested the utilities pay for lights and electricity. The Commission voted

that we will provide power to the 4 street lights in Longhills. Longhills already has the lights and will

install them.

4.)
Presentation by Melvin Hester of Hestco on the new 10 Mva Substation in Hurricane Lake. Presentation

was made the Commissioners made it very clear that we need to get the property for this substation
under contract ASAP. It is apparent with the growth that is going to be done in Hurricane Lake over the
next year we will not be able to carry the load in that area. There are also two thoughts for meeting
that load until the new substation is in service. One is to use the generator at the Hurricane Lake
Substation to run the pumps during high peak hours, but this will have to be studied and the other is to
rent a portable generator of approximately 1 Mw in size to meet the peak demand requirements next
summer.

5.
Mrs). Cindy Hawkins made a presentation on the June financials. Mrs. Hawkins made a presentation and

showed the June financials to be revenues under expenditures by $107,224.
6.)
Byron Hicks made a presentation on the proposed sewer line down Highway 5. Byron showed the

Commission the most logical route for the new 15”7 sewer main as well as giving them pricing. He also

gave them engineers estimates for installing water to this location.
7.}
A presentation was made on changes to the Share Program By-Laws regarding an emergency fund to be

used only in case of a catastrophe. The Commission approved the changes but they will not go into

effect for 10 days from the approval date of August 3".

8.)
Bauxite Water Contract — The Commissioners discussed the proposed changes that were made by

Bauxite and agreed with those changes. They also indicated that the contract would be for 5 years. The

1% increase per year would not start until January 2016.

9.)
The Commissioners gave the staff approval to transfer $91,024.89 from the Utilities to the City for the

utilities 205 contribution on Alcoa Road. By paying this money now, the Utilities have satisfied the 20%
contribution because they will spend up to $155,500 on transformers for Riverside Park.



RESOLUTION NO. 41 OF 2015

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE LOWEST ACCEPTABLE BID
FOR IMPROVEMENTS TO RALPH BUNCHE PARK; AWARDING
THE CONTRACT TO G.A.G BUILDERS; AND FOR OTHER
PURPOSES

WHEREAS, the City of Benton after having advertised for bids has determined
that the bid submitted by G.A.G. Builders is the lowest acceptable bid for improvements
to Ralph Bunche Park and that the City should award the contract to this lowest
acceptable bidder.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of
Benton, Arkansas, that:

SECTION 1: The bid of G.A.G. Builders in the amount of $466,800.00 is the
lowest acceptable bid for the improvements to Ralph Bunche Park the said bid should be,
and is hereby, accepted and awarded to G.A.G. Builders.

SECTION 2: The Mayor and City Clerk are hereby authorized to execute, on
behalf of the City of Benton, a contract for the project with the successful bidder and to
execute such other documents as may be necessary and convenient to accomplish this
purpose. The Mayor is likewise authorized to pay to G.A.G. Builders for all work
performed pursuant to the terms of the contract.

PASSED AND APPROVED this the day of August, 2015.

David J. Mattingly, Mayor

Cindy Stracener, City Clerk



08'666'6015 - 00'E00'LEES 00'SPLVEES W% IINAIHIS Q19 ANNOWY TYLOL

00'000°2TS 00°000°ZTS Q0°000'L% 0o'eo0'Ls 00'002°61$ 00'008°6TS T 1 {suoneayIads pue sAUIMEI]
oyl 12d uum.—ohn_ =Yl NUN_QEDU 03 2IDYMIS|3 PAISA0T J0U Stla]] >C¢. pue .mmr__gm._ﬂ

PIGIDY YING-Sy ‘AOURINGY] 'SPUDE "LO1RZIIGOLA] "o BZIIGON) SNOBUERISIA| - 5T
00°0095 00°009 0000TS 00'00TS QD'Z6VS 00'Z6%5 T 1 wayshs A39JL5 UGIEABIXRT PUE LUIUAIL) "TTEZ-6-TTE ULV 9p0D Sesulysy vz
00 00T LTS 0000 2TS 000045 00700LS QO000ZS 00'000'28 T <1 -a12dwon BUlppos 1§ Julpassi oy
00'006'%S 00'006'PS 00r00T'vS 00°007'vS 00°00TTS 00'osz'Ts T 3 2y31dwo?d ‘paduim, 28wl 131U qInd 7z
00°005'SS 00°005°SS 0O008'7S 00°008'%S 00'005°TS 00'005°2% I Y3 ‘a19(dwen ‘paduim 2(qnog AB8ju) QD 1z
DCBL6'ES 00953 DO'GSS'ES 00°05S 00'8/2°TS 00'81S 7 A1 “131dwod ‘(doy 5T) adid sBeutia| gz
00TLE'TS 00°TL$ 00°095'TS 00'09% 00075 00'0zS 9 d -sredwod (dJY .8T) 5did @Feueig) g1
00°508'F1S ao'£L¥s 00°002°5TS 00'08% D0°530°9TS 001538 &1t AS 191dwod ‘aBels g ezed H13U0D 81
00'008'FS 00'00R S 00'DOLTS 00'00L'ES 00°002'2% 00°008'8S 1 §1 ‘a1ajdwo) Juawidinbl Aejd patedofay R
00'00zTTS 00'002°TS 00°000°ES 00'000's 00°005'€S 00'005'ES T ST 819} WD ‘Ped 912.0u0 pUB Jajows Dad AUosEN a1
00°000°50TS 00'000°50TS D0'SLE PSS 00'€LZ'958 00'000'S0TS 00°D00SOTS T 3 ~za)dwen ‘qelg 9184500 YA JATISYS JMUd ST
DODO0'ZTS 0000021 00°000'9S 0000095 00°000°ZT$ 00'000°7T$ 3 53 ‘213jdwoy ‘dupeas puncug seadwy [ 4p
00'Z£9'095 00'7E9'08S 0'000'6LS DOO00'6LS 00°000°573 00'000°5%5 T sl “219|¢wod 'SIapn0 Jamod [ea131813 pue Bunydn As| g1
00'OPE'TTS Qo'8ts 00009713 oo'eTs 00°0vETIS QDBTS 0£9 Ll a1sidwol) audd yuri-uleyl 9 r45
00'DES G2 00°059'9TS 00'S78 00°GOT TS 00'0ES )3 AS -s3oidwaoy "(asina) aseg b ‘A2U0D p) Hemaps|
00°0002% Qpoor TS 00'004% 00°GOE'TS 00'0595 [4 3 ‘a1aiduo) ‘dwey 552029 vav|  or
00°0687S 0D'00Y'ES 000075 00°085T$ 00'GL% vE v3 “ayidwon ‘sdoys (@ayan Bsuol| g
00°000'TTS 00'009'LTS 00°2ES 0000665 0C'BTS 055 91 ‘3G ‘@507 ased Paeig yumsanng g qimal g
00'00T'TS 00'00T'TS 0000918 00°009'LS 00°0022% 00'00Z°2% T 5] “aadwo) "Juidias 107 uneg L
00'0T0'STS 00 TES 007005'0TS 007525 00°008°9TS 00 0rS oy NOL -aje|dwod ‘() sinoD aseg a1e3alB8Y £ 558D q
00°'009'EES 00°501S 00'0Z6'EES 00°50TS 0o'o0r'zEs 00'0Ls 0ZE NOL -21913we) (£} Jeydsy 5
00005 '2ES 00'szs 00'D0S'6TS 00'STS 00'005°7ES 00525 00E’T AD ~aajdwor YJomyues v
00 SEETS 00'T5S 00'0S8% 00°0TS 00°00£'TS 000z5 58 AS 91910 Wio) JUSWANEd 3242007 FudsiXg Jo 3500510 pUR aADWRY £
08'666°TS - |CT2ES 000065 og'ars 00'008'TS 00°0Z% 06 AS -p33)dwoD “JuaLUaAEY 1EYdsy Bunsixg Jo esodsi] PUE SA0WAY 7
00°C000ES 00 BO0'0ES DO'00D’LTS 00°000°L15 00°000°7% Q0'000'2% T s -23dwo) onve) uoiseas g dupea)) 1

|e10) 23154 Jufy B3y 2aeg Wuf) =01 3314 HUp AlluenDy qun uonduIsaq walf “ON W34
HY¥d IHINNE HITYE NOLN3E
9TTO8SZLI0 3190PI6E00 STEOBYLTIO *ON ISN3DI SHOLDVHLINGD
SIJEBASSY PUE SHRIYS sJaap[ing diysumo] sJ2pHng "By JAYN SHOLIVEINGD
ELLTTA"ON “T'd Wpueseg D ped 7] STOZ ‘ZZ AN ‘Wi Q0 TT “31v0 ONY 3L Q19

1Ag pRURIR) sesuelsy ‘uojuag IeH AI0 WeY S3ULBu0D s JOABI NOILYI0T 018
- - “ #ied ayoung ydjey uojusy TLLS-PTHT (LI3M0ud
g gyl A9 gzidlid3id




I3113 |21RWaYIRW OF 3np paIshipe anBA .

080087955 00°BE0'TEVS C0O008"99%s (4. ANY v, STINQIHDS) Q19 LNOOWY 17101
00" TORISTS 00°SEDSSTS 00'SSQ'ZETS «9. ITNAZHIS 419 LNNQWY TY10L
00000718 o0'e00zTS 00°000'FS 00°000'7S 00'008'6TS 00'0G8’e1S T <1 (suonesyIads pue sdumess
ay3 Jad 392{04d 3UL 12]BWICH O3 BJIDUMAS|I PALIACD) 10U SWaY AUy pue ‘sdumelg

PI02BY HING-SY ‘SIUEINSY) 'SPUOY ‘UOIRRZIIGOWAQ ‘VOLEZIIGOIN) SNOBUBRISIA - 9T
000095 00°009% 00°00LS 09°00TS 00°00S% 0C'00SS T s3 “WNSAS A12JES UOITBABIXT PUR Y2UdJ) ‘TTT-6-¢C0 'UUY PPOD SESURYIY|  op
00007 TS 000T'TS 00°000Z3 00'00G'TS 0000575 0000526 1 51 "33 dwo) BUppos[  pp
00'508°6% 00'665 Q000565 0o'0oTS 00°SZe6S 00'55% 56 Ell “ajadwg) ‘8n-uing gy J|emapis s £%
000SLES 00'SZ1S 00700575 00°08TS 00°052°2% 00°54% 3 41 “o13]dwag qes Buiinley £ At
00'009% 00°009% 00000 TS Q0 00CTS 00'C0ES 00'00ES T <1 ‘aya(duwo) “Buidins yemssosd T
00 TEE'SES D0'ELS 00cEsues 00'09% 00'0vE'9S 00025 L7E 11 “aladwed (dod L$1) adid Fewrig ot
00'05LTS 00'05Z% 00'006FS 00°0045 00095 FS 00°059% L Wi "2jejdwo] ‘'duey sse3v Yoy [
00'000°0TS 00°00G'SS 00°00¢'8S 00'002'¥S 00006 ¥S 00°00T'2S 4 ¥3 -a1adwa) ‘paluipy ajBuss ‘1eul gInD 8
00°G0S'SS 0O'00S'sS 00'008PS 00008 vS GO00STS 00D0S'TS T w3 “madwod ‘paduipm N0 19Ul 4nD .
00095'82% 00’12 00'0ISErS 007Es 00 0BY'¥ES DO'BTS 0SET 41 “a12|dwon B5IN07 B5EY [AARID LM JB1ING 1§ 4nD A
00'096'PS 00'TES 00'000°7S o00'szs 00°0Q9'SS Q0'SES 09t NOL “a1a|dway f,p) asinod aseq Aedeiddy £ sse) g
DU'CETLZS 00'LES 00 SL0'sES 00°5%S 00'SBY'LES 00°155 SEL AS "aidwod () BMIpIS NADUOD G) 4
00'05T'ES 00'0ES 00°0ZvS o0'vrs 00°525% 00'sS SOT 11 “319|dWOD UARNG 13 [N IND-MES <
00°008'9% ao2rs 00°0009% 00°5T¢ 00°000°0TS 00°52S 00F A "a12|dwoT Hromyne 7
00'000°Z1S QD'000'2TS DO"000'8% 00000'8% 00°'000's5 00°000°s5 T s mzdwod "Bulies)) 1

12301, g yun 2031 A NN 1230l a4 Puf fAnueng anun uondiunssg wal “oN way|

AIYMAAIS HHYd IHINNY HdTWH NOLNIE
» 8, 31INAIHDS aIg




mr MCCLELLAND Ralph Bunche Park, Benton
Estimate of Total Park Project Costs (excluding 'external’ sidewalk improvements)
CONSULT’NG August 12,2015
ENGINEERS, INC.

BID SCHEDULE "A"
BENTON RALPH BUNCHE PARK

Item No. Item Description Unit Qiy. Unit Price Total
1 Clearing & Erosion Control, Complete. LS 1 s 2,000.00 | S 2,000.00
Remove and Disposeof Existing Asphalt Pavement, Complete. SY 90 S 20.00 | S 1,800.00
3 Remove and Dispose of Existing Concrete Sidewalk, Complete. SY 85 3 20.00 | § 1,700.00
4 Earthwork, Complete. Y 1,300 |[$ 2500 |$  32,500.00
5 Asphalt (3"), Complete. TON 320 $ 7000 | $  22,400.00
6 Class 7 Aggregate Base Course (4"), Complete. TON 420 3 40.00 | § 16,800.00
7 Parking Lot Striping, Complete. LS 1 $ 2,200.00 | $ 2,200.00
8 Curb & Gutter w/ Gravel Base Course, Complete. LF 550 $ 18.00 | $ 9,900.00
9 Concrete Wheel Stops, Complete EA 34 $ 75.00 | § 2,550.00
10 ADA Access Ramp, Complete. EA 2 $ 650.00 | $ 1,300.00
11 Sidewalk (4" Concrete, 4" Base Course), Complete. SY 370 $ 30.00 | § 11,100.00
12 6' Chain-Link Fence, Complete. LF 630 £ 18.00 | $§  11,340.00
13 Site Lighting and Electrical Power Outlets, Complete. LS 1 $ 4500000 | § 45,000.00
14 Amphitheater Ground Seating, Complete. LS 1 $ 12,000.00 | §  12,000.00
15 Picnic Shelter with Concrete Slab, Complete. LS 1 $ 10500000 | $§ 105,000.00
16 Masonry BBQ Smoker and Concrete Pad, Complete. LS 1 $ 3,500.00 | $ 3,500.00
17 Relocated Play Equipment, Complete. LS 1 ) 8,800.00 [ 8,800.00
18 Concrete Plaza & Stage, Complete. SY 315 $ 51.00 [ $  16,065.00
19 Drainage Pipe (18" RCP), Complete. LF 26 $ 2000 | § 520.00
20 Drainage Pipe (15" RCP), Complete. LF 71 $ 18.00 | $§ 1,278.00
21 Curb Inlet, Double Winged, Complete. EA 1 $ 2,500.00 | $ 2,500.00
22 Curb Inlet, Single Winged, Complete. EA 1 $ 2,200.00 | $ 2,200.00
23 Seeding & Sodding, Complete. LS 1 $ 2,000.00 | § 2,000.00
24 Arkansas Code Ann. §22-9-212, Trench and Excavation Safety System. LS 1 $ 492.00 | S 492.00
Miscellaneous (Mobilization, Demobilization, Bonds, Insurance, As-Built
25 Record Drawings and Any Items not Covered Elsewhere to Complete the LS 1 S  19,800.00 | S 19,800.00
Project per the Drawings and Specifications)

Estimated Cost Bid Schedule "A" §  334,745.00

ENGINEERING SERVICES

Schedule "A" Design Services LS 1 $29,394.00 $29,394.00
Services During Construction Hourly Rate & Expenses
Total Engineering Services Fees: $  29,394.00 PlusS.D.C.
Total Project Costs: §  364,139.00 Plus S.D.C.
10% Contingency: S 36,413.90

Estimated Total Cost 5400,552.90 Plus S.D.C.



ORDINANCE NO. 44 OF 2015

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE 2015 BUDGET FOR THE PARKS
FUND, AS ADOPTED IN ORDINANCE 75 OF 2014; APPROPRIATING
FUNDS FOR CERTAIN IMPROVEMENTS TO THE RALPH BUNCHE
PARK; DECLARING AN EMERGENCY; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES

WHEREAS, the city has advertised for bids for certain improvements to Ralph
Bunche Park; and

WHEREAS, it has been determined that additional funds will need to be
appropriated for this improvement project; and

WHEREAS, the City Council desires to amend the 2015 budget to account for
this additional expenditure.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF BENTON, ARKANSAS:

SECTION 1: Pursuant to the authority granted in A.C.A. 14-58-202 and 14-58-
203 the City Council does hereby amend the FY2015 City of Benton Budget as adopted
in Ordinance 75 of 2014. The revised expenditures for the operations of the city are
attached hereto as Exhibit “1” to this ordinance and are more fully described therein. The
adoption of this amendment shall be deemed as an appropriation pursuant to the
foregoing statutes as well as any other applicable ordinances of the city.

SECTION 2: It is hereby found and determined that there is an immediate need
to amend the budget to appropriate funds for the improvements to be made to the Ralph
Bunche Park. Therefore, an emergency exists and this ordinance is necessary for the
preservation of the public peace, health and safety. It shall be in full force and effect
immediately from and after its passage and approval.

PASSED AND APPROVED this the day of August, 2015.

David Mattingly, Mayor

Cindy Stracener, City Clerk

NOT DESIGNATED FOR PUBLICATION



v A& Lity of Benton, AR

P i1 The heart of arkansas...
BRI TR RS

EXHIBIT “1”

FY2015 Operating Budget

The Finance Committee of the City of Benton does hereby submit for approval a budget
amendment for the Fiscal Year 2015. This submittal includes a revision for the Parks Fund.

Section 1 defines the dollar amount of the amendments contained in this exhibit.

Section 2 is a detailed explanation of the amended Disbursements that make up this Fiscal Year
2015 budget amendment.

Section 1: Amended Appropriations — Fiscal Year 2015

Parks Fund
Beg Approved Amt  Amendment End Revised Amt
Personnel $509,770 -0- $509,770
Operations & Maintenance $635,008 -0- $635,008
Capital ltems $753,847 $62,517 $816,364

Section 2: Disbursements - Fiscal Year 2015

Parks Fund

Capital ltems

This budget amendment accounts for the expenditure of additional Ralph Bunche Park
improvements for $62,517.00 (850.400.35.00) in the Parks Fund.

(This project was originally budgeted for $338,036. The maximum total estimated cost is now $400,553)



RESOLUTION NO. 42 OF 2015

A RESCLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO APPLY FOR A GRANT FROM THE
ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND TOURISM

Whereas, Benton, Arkansas seeks to improve the recreation facilities and wishes to seek grant
funding assistance; and

Whereas, in order to obtain the funds necessary 1o develop and/or improve the site for such a
recreation area, it is necessary to obtain a 50/50 Matching Grant from the Arkansas Department of
Parks and Tourism'’s Qutdoor Recreation Grant Program; and

WHEREAS, the plans for such recreation areas have been prepared and the price therefore has
been established; and

WHEREAS, this governing body understands the grantee and grantor will enter into a binding
agreement which obligates both parties to policies and procedures contained in the Land and Water
Conservation Fund Grants Manual including, but not limited to the following; the park area defined by
the project boundary map, submitted in the application, must remain in outdoor recreation use in
perpetuity, regardless if the property is bought or developed with matching grant funds and; all present
and future overhead utility lines within the project boundary must be routed away or placed
underground and; the project area must remain open and available for use by the public at all
reasonable times of the day and year; facilities can be reserved for special events, league play, etc. but
cannot be reserved, leased or assigned for exclusive use, and; the project area must be kept clean,
maintained, and operated in a safe and healthful manner.

City Council is well aware and appraised of the above-mentioned project, and will provide the
local portion of the development cost of the entire project:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of Benton, Arkansas that the Mayor is
hereby authorized to make application to the Arkansas Department of Parks and Tourism for assistance
to develop recreational facilities in Tyndall Park located at 913 E. Sevier Street, Benton, Arkansas for the
City; therefore such application shall be submitted as expediently as possible.

Passed this day of , 2015

APROVED:
Mayor Clerk




RESOLUTION NO. 43 OF 2015

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF AN AGREEMENT WITH
MUSCO FINANCE, LLC; APPROPRIATING FUNDS FOR THIS PURPOSE; AND
FOR OTHER PURPOSES

WHEREAS, the City Council desires to install lighting systems for the adult
softball, the new youth softball and the new soccer fields; and

WHEREAS, the purchase and installation of the equipment will be made using
the TIPS/TAPS purchasing cooperative which obtains competitive pricing on products
for local governments; and

WHEREAS, the City desires to enter into a contract with Musco Finance, LL.C
for the purchase and installation of the equipment which will also include financing for
the purchase over a five (5) year period.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of
Benton, Arkansas, that:

SECTION 1: The city council does hereby authorize the Mayor and City Clerk to
execute any document as shall be necessary to enter into an agreement with Musco
Finance, LLC for the purpose of purchasing and installing new lighting systems at the
adult softball, the new youth softball and the new soccer fields. A copy of the agreement
is attached hereto as Exhibit “1” to this resolution.

SECTION 2: The funding for the purchase contract is hereby deemed
appropriated.

PASSED AND APPROVED this the day of August, 2015.

David J. Mattingly, Mayor

Cindy Stracener, City Clerk



0000
musCcCoO.
FINANGE

Exhibit 1"

Musco Finance, LLC

100 1*' Avenue West

Oskaloosa, |IA 52577

Phone: 800-825-6020
Fax: 641-673-6360

Lease Purchase Proposal

Customer Name: Date:
City of Benton August 17, 2015
City, State Sales Rep:
Benton, AR Jeremy Lemons
Project #
168953 155972 172891

Option 1 Option 2
Estimated Projects Cost $1,231,560.00 | $1,231,560.00
Estimated Sales Tax (9.0%) $80,550.00 $80,550.00
Down-payment (Due with Order) $.00 $.00
Total Amount Financed $1,312,110.00 | $1,312,110.00
Term of Contract (Years) 3 5
Interest Rate (Annual) 3.95% 4.45%
Payments per Year 1 l
Payment Amount $479,275.95 $303.700.12
Number of Payments 3 5

-At the end of the term, clear title passes with the completion of payments.

-$500.00 documentation fee due at lease signing.

-Proposal assumes a contract date of Sept 15, 2013 with first payment due Jan 15, 2017,

The interest rate quoted is based on current market rates and will be adjusted when the lease closes.
The lease must qualify for “Federal Income Tax Exempt” status for the Lessor as defined by
Section 265(b)(3)(B) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986,

This proposal is subject to acceptance of documentation and credit approval. The finance agreement is to be

executed within 14 days of the execution of the equipment purchase contract.

Required information may include three years audited financial statements, current year’s budget, and most
current quarter interim profit and loss statement. Additional information may be requested.

*Lessee must certify that it reasonably anticipates that it and all of its subordinate entitics will not isstie more than $10,000,000 of “qualified tax-
exernpt obligations during the calendar year in which the Lease is executed. The interest rate may vary if this is not the case.



